"Q‘—\ Stevensville Town Council Meeting

Toof Agenda for
STEVENSVILLE THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 24, 2022
Moo 7:00 PM

208 Main Street, NVPL Community Room

Call to Order and Roll Call

Pledge of Allegiance

Please Mute or Turn off all Phones and Electronic Devices, Thank you

Public Comments (Public comment from citizens on items that are not on the agenda)
Approval of Minutes

© g b~ w NP

Approval of Bi-Weekly Claims
a. Claims #17283-#17320

Administrative Reports

Guests

Correspondence

10.  Public Hearings

11.  Unfinished Business

12. New Business

a. Discussion/Decision: To Nominate and Elect a Councilmember to Serve as Council

President in Accordance with Town Council Rules Part XII
b. Discussion/Decision: Appointment of Councilperson to Serve on Planning & Zoning
Board in Accordance with Stevensville Municipal Code §2-313

c. Discussion/Decision: Appointment of Councilperson to serve on TIFID/TEDD Board
in Accordance with Stevensville Municipal Code §2-330
Discussion/Decision: Appointment of Councilperson to Serve on Park Board
Discussion/Decision: Appointment of Councilperson to Serve on the Airport Board in
Accordance with Stevensville Municipal Code §3-33
Discussion/Decision: Appointment of Councilperson to Serve on the Climate Action
Ad. Board
Discussion/Decision: Consent to the Mayor's Appointment of Jim Sayre to the
Planning & Zoning Board
Discussion/Decision: Consent to the Mayor's Appointment of Craig Thomas to the
Airport Board
Discussion/Decision: Consent to the Mayor's Appointment of Don Whitehair to the
Airport Board
I.  Discussion/Decision: Consent to the Mayor's Appointment of Dustin Wood to the

Airport Board

T o

-

B

k. Discussion/Decision: Consent to the Mayor's Appointment of Don Lorenzen to the
Airport Board

|.  Discussion/Decision: Consent to the Mayor's Appointment of Rich Perry to the
Airport Board

m. Discussion/Decision: Consent to the Mayor's Appointment of Kelli Weed to the
Airport Board

n. Discussion/Decision: Rescind Proposed Contract for Transportation Plan Between

Robert Peccia & Associates, Inc. and the Town of Stevensville
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Stevensville Town Council Meeting
February 24, 2022 Agenda

13. Executive Report

14. Town Council Comments
15. Board Reports

16. Adjournment

Welcome to Stevensville Town Council Chambers
We consider it a privilege to present, and listen to, diverse views.

It is essential that we treat each other with respect.
We expect that participants will:

v'Engage in active listening
v'Make concise statements
v Observe any applicable time limit

We further expect that participants will refrain from disrespectful displays:
X Profanity
X Personal Attacks
X Signs
X Heckling and applause

Guidelines for Public Comment

Public Comment ensures an opportunity for citizens to meaningfully participate in the decisions of its
elected officials. It is one of several ways your voice is heard by your local government. During public
comment we ask that all participants respect the right of others to make their comment uninterrupted.
The council’s goal is to receive as much comment as time reasonably allows. All public comment
should be directed to the chair (Mayor or designee). Comment made to the audience or individual
council members may be ruled out of order. Public comment must remain on topic, and free from
abusive language or unsupported allegations.

During any council meeting you have two opportunities to comment:

1. During the public comment period near the beginning of a meeting.
2. Before any decision-making vote of the council on an agenda item.
Comment made outside of these times may not be allowed.

Citizens wishing to speak during any public comment period should come forward to the podium and
state their name and address for the record. Comment may be time limited, as determined by the
chair, to allow as many people as possible to comment. Comment prior to a decision-making vote
must remain on the motion before the council.

Thank you for observing these guidelines.
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File Attachments for ltem:

a. Claims #17283-#17320
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02/22/22 TOWN OF STEVENSVILLE Page: 1 of 7
11:46:02 Claim Approval List Report ID: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 2/22

All Bank Accounts

* ... Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash

Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account

17283 1794 Jeff Newsom 1,500.00
02/15/22 Skidsteer tires 1,500.00 1000 430100 232 101000

17284 1117 Municode 3,700.00
Annual Website hosting mainten 1,500.00* 1000 410550 331 101000
Municode Meetings subscrip 2,200.00* 1000 410550 331 101000

17286 108 BITTERROOT STAR 273.07
12/01/21 Inv#4106 Petition Dan Metully 63.72* 1000 410550 320 101000
12/15/21 Inv#4020 Notice Public Hearing 25.15* 1000 410550 320 101000
12/22/21 Inv#4102 Notice Public Hearing 18.00* 1000 410550 320 101000
01/05/22 Inv#4277 Vacancy Ward 2 52.20* 1000 410550 320 101000
01/05/22 Inv#4278 Vacancy Ward 1 52.20* 1000 410550 320 101000
01/26/22 Inv #4487 Vacancy Ward 1 30.90* 1000 410550 320 101000
01/26/22 Inv#4488 Vacancy Ward 2 30.90* 1000 410550 320 101000

17287 89 MORRISON-MAIERLE, INC. 23,773.50

Vertical Pivot Gate- Airport

0442.015 09/24/21 Airport Project-Vertical gat 23,773.50 5620 430300 950 101000

17288 348 Snow Mountain Electric 150.00
3439 12/31/21 2 Hrs labor (Raw Water Pumps) 150.00* 5310 430640 360 101000

17289 1212 NewFields 3,515.00
350.00709 01/13/22 Pro services pre applicatio 2,960.00* 5210 430530 354 101000
350.00709 01/13/22 Pre-Application Meeting 555.00* 5210 430530 354 101000

17290 1817 3 Rivers Landworks 5,863.00
2165 11/29/21 3rd Street Improvements 1,000.00* 2821 430200 931 101000
2165 11/29/21 3rd St Improvements Mini Ex 559.00* 2821 430200 931 101000
2165 11/29/21 3rd St Improvements Labor 4,304.00* 2821 430200 931 101000

17291 1850 Hotchkiss Heating & Air 392.00
A6530 01/07/22 Sewage treatment plant service 392.00 5310 430630 230 101000

17292 56 HAWKINS, INC. 1,332.71
6103888 01/17/22 Aqua Hawk (40822) 1,036.35 5310 430630 230 101000
6103888 01/17/22 Fuel 46.36 5310 430630 230 101000
6103888 01/17/22 Short Lead Time 250.00 5310 430630 230 101000
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02/22/22 TOWN OF STEVENSVILLE
11:46:02 Claim Approval List
For the Accounting Period: 2/22

All Bank Accounts

Page: 2 of 7

Report ID: AP100

* ... Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
17294 728 HDR ENGINEERING, INC. 18,806.52
Professional Services Summarization
Nov 21, 2021-Dec 25, 2021
1200403395 01/14/22 Adams, Shanna 3,285.00* 5210 430530 354 101000
120040339 01/14/22 Bessette, Devie 946.31* 5210 430530 354 101000
120040339 01/14/22 Caprara, Craig 1,651.52* 5210 430530 354 101000
120040339 01/14/22 Caprara, Craig 1,057.04* 5210 430530 354 101000
120040339 01/14/22 Hollaway, Anthony 6,516.46* 5210 430530 354 101000
120040339 01/14/22 Hollaway, Anthony 110.94* 5210 430530 354 101000
120040339 01/14/22 Jones, Jennifer 106.02* 5210 430530 354 101000
120040339 01/14/22 Kaufman, Paden 84.16* 5210 430530 354 101000
120040339 01/14/22 Muir, Elizabeth 64.18* 5210 430530 354 101000
120040339 01/14/22 Nord, Anders 104.10* 5210 430530 354 101000
120040339 01/14/22 Stulc, Terrence 3,577.50* 5210 430530 354 101000
120040339 01/14/22 Wulf, Kent 768.00* 5210 430530 354 101000
120040339 01/14/22 Meals 76.20* 5210 430530 354 101000
120040339 01/14/22 Printing/Reprographics 142 .59* 5210 430530 354 101000
120040339 01/14/22 Vehicle Mileage 316.50* 5210 430530 354 101000
*** Claim from another period (12/21) ****
17307 E 852 CENEX FLEETCARD 2,465.16
Fuel for Town departments
226754CL 12/31/21 Fuel for Police 884.98 1000 420100 231 101000
226754CL 12/31/21 Fuel for Fire Dept 446.80* 1000 420460 231 101000
226754CL 12/31/21 Fuel for Public Works 1,093.97 1000 430100 231 101000
226754CL 12/31/21 Ambulance 39.41 2230 420730 231 101000
*** Claim from another period (12/21) ****
17314 1823 Visa c/o Rocky Mountain Bank 22,775.86
11/30/21 M- Art and Ray Lock 39.75* 1000 410200 350 101000
12703721 M- Stevensville Hardware 49.99* 1000 410200 220 101000
12/14/21 M- Fireside Pizza 78.49* 1000 410200 229 101000
12/22/21 M- Ravalli County Treasurer 103.40* 1000 410200 350 101000
12/28/21 FD- Speedy Towing 2,820.37* 1000 420460 317 101000
12/12/21 PW- Harbor Freight 32.47 1000 430100 232 101000
12/28/21 S- Strap hinge 4.99 5310 430640 230 101000
12/15/21 W-Padlocks 44 .97 5210 430510 230 101000
12/15/21 S-Padlocks 44 .97 5310 430640 230 101000
12/10/21 C-Bolt snap 3.49 1000 430900 230 101000
12/28/21 PW-Bulbs 34.00 1000 430100 232 101000
12/29/21 PW-Penetra/Capsules 25.23 1000 430100 232 101000
12/08/21 P-Eastside Hdwr 0.96 1000 460430 230 101000
12/16/21 P-Country store 80.97 1000 460430 231 101000
12/16/21 P-Stevi Hardware 103.80 1000 460430 230 101000
12/15/21 P-Valley Irrigation refund -188.40 1000 460430 230 101000
12/22/21 P-Trigger snap 4.59 1000 460430 230 101000
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02/22/22 TOWN OF STEVENSVILLE Page: 3 of 7
11:46:02 Claim Approval List Report ID: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 2/22

All Bank Accounts

* ... Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
11/30/21 PD-Valley Drug xmas lights 85.75 1000 420100 220 101000
12/10/21 PD-Burnt Fork Mkt Supplies 28.41 1000 420100 210 101000
12/21/11 PD-Burnt Fork Mkt Shop W/Cop 22.04 1000 420100 210 101000
12/11/21 PD- Valley Drug tape 9.78 1000 420100 210 101000
12/27/21 PW-Fuel 80.76 1000 430100 231 101000
12/15/21 PW-Stevi Hardware Bike Hooks 16.37* 1000 430100 230 101000
12/17/21 PW-Stevi Hardware-Blister pack 5.29* 1000 430100 230 101000
12/21/21 PD-Napa Headlight 24.28 1000 420100 232 101000
12/13/21 FD-Label tape replace 48.78* 1000 420410 210 101000
12/15/21 PW-Garbage bag boxes 606 .24* 1000 430100 230 101000
12/29/21 UNKNOWN (Amazon) 8.93* 1000 410200 350 101000
12/15/21 Zoom subscription 29.98 1000 410550 330 101000
12/18/21 EIG Constant Contact 70.00* 1000 410550 336 101000
12/09/21 SBC Switchboard 29.00 1000 410550 330 101000
12/18/21 Adobe Acropro 9.99 1000 410550 330 101000
12/12/21 Adobe Subscription 50.97* 1000 410550 336 101000
12/23/21 Admin Target Solutions 265.56 1000 410550 380 101000
12/23/21 PD Target Solutions 537.61* 1000 420100 380 101000
12/23/21 FD Target Solutions 5,806.18* 1000 420410 380 101000
12/23/21 PW Target Solutions 90.29 1000 430100 380 101000
12/23/21 Parks Target Solutions 66.39 1000 460410 380 101000
12/23/21 PW W Target Solutions 154.03 5210 430510 380 101000
12/23/21 PW S Target Solutions 154.03 5310 430610 380 101000
12/23/21 Airport Target Solutions 66.39* 5610 430610 380 101000
12/31/21 Interest charge 247 .13* 1000 410550 555 101000
12/07/21 Admin Spectrum 24.49 1000 410550 340 101000
12/07/21 Police Spectrum 139.97 1000 420100 340 101000
12/07/21 Fire Dept Spectrum 24.49 1000 420410 340 101000
12/07/21 Court Spectrum 24.49 1000 410360 340 101000
12/07/21 Eco. Development Spectrum 24 .49* 2940 410550 340 101000
12/07/21 Water Dept Spectrum 93.48* 5210 430510 340 101000
12/07/21 Sewer Dept Spectrum 93.48* 5310 430610 340 101000
12/07/21 Pool Spectrum 49.99 1000 460445 340 101000
12/07/21 Airport Ravalli Electric 588.39* 5610 430300 340 101000
12/10/21 Go Daddy (1 yr subscrip) 9,027.12* 1000 410550 331 101000
11/30/21 Go Daddy 263.76* 1000 410550 331 101000
12/16/21 Admin/Paper 14.99 1000 410550 210 101000
12/16/21 Police /Paper 5.00 1000 420100 210 101000
12/16/21 Fire Dept/Paper 5.00* 1000 420410 210 101000
12/16/21 Bldg Dept/Paper 5.00 2394 420531 210 101000
12/16/21 Water Dept/Paper 29.97 5210 430510 210 101000
12/16/21 Sewer Dept/Paper 29.97 5310 430610 210 101000
12/16/21 Court/Paper 5.00 1000 410360 210 101000
12/16/21 Airport/Paper 5.00* 5610 430300 210 101000
12/10/21 Parks-Bike rack 316.33 2987 460430 212 101000
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02/22/22 TOWN OF STEVENSVILLE Page: 4 of 7
11:46:02 Claim Approval List Report ID: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 2/22

All Bank Accounts

* ... Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
12702721 DPHHS 207.23* 1000 460430 350 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 1/22) ****
17316 E 852 CENEX FLEETCARD 2,169.76
Fuel for Town departments
226754CL 12/31/21 Fuel for Police 617.99 1000 420100 231 101000
226754CL 12/31/21 Fuel for Fire Dept 223.12* 1000 420460 231 101000
226754CL 12/31/21 Fuel for Public Works 1,290.39 1000 430100 231 101000
226754CL 12/31/21 Ambulance 38.26 2230 420730 231 101000
*** Claim from another period (12/21) ****
17318 1659 CHS Mountain West CO-OP 333.00
Dec 21 12/01/21 PW Fuel 109.50 1000 430100 231 101000
Dec 21 12/01/21 Airport Fuel 223.50 5610 430300 231 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 1/22) ****
17319 1659 CHS Mountain West CO-OP 240.25
Jan 22 01/01/22 PW- Fuel 142.81 1000 430100 231 101000
Jan 22 01/01/22 FD Fuel 97.44* 1000 420460 231 101000
*** Claim from another period ( 1/22) ****
17320 1823 Visa c/o Rocky Mountain Bank 0.01
12/30/21 Sewer-Test plugs 4.29 5310 430640 230 101000
12/30/21 Street Dept-Hydrolic oil 59.94 1000 430100 231 101000
12/30/21 Sewer-Truck lights 25.98 1000 430100 232 101000
01/06/22 PW-Oil 62.98 1000 430100 231 101000
01/19/22 PW-Scrapper 2.69 1000 430100 232 101000
01/24/22 PW- Pool training 349.00 1000 430100 380 101000
01/24/22 Parks-Pool training 349.00* 1000 460445 380 101000
01/28/22 Water Dept-Antenna base 165.06 5210 430550 238 101000
01/07/22 Water Dept-Battery 13.49* 5210 430550 230 101000
01/25/22 Parks-Dog waste bags 64.80 1000 460430 210 101000
01/13/22 PW-Merc fresh 14.29 1000 430100 210 101000
01/10/22 PD-Oil and filter 54.43 1000 420100 232 101000
01/19/22 PD- Merrell boots 290.00* 1000 420100 226 101000
01/12/22 Admin-cable 20.00 1000 410550 210 101000
01/29/22 PD-Galls"s badge holder 9.60* 1000 420100 226 101000
12/30/21 PD-Victim comp forms 1.00 1000 420100 210 101000
01/26/22 PW-Seal sealant 9.99* 1000 430100 230 101000
01/10/22 PW-Dr. Scott Finely 103.00* 1000 430200 350 101000
01/11/22 PW- Stevi Hardware 9.29* 1000 430100 230 101000
01/11/22 PW-Napa oil 22.76 1000 430100 231 101000
01/11/22 PW-Fuse kit 17.28 1000 430100 232 101000
01/12/22 PW-Napa oil 56.98 1000 430100 232 101000
01/12/22 PW-MT Vehicle CDL 43.80 1000 430100 335 101000
01/14/22 PW- Fuse kit 12.04 1000 430100 232 101000
01/14/22 PW- Fuses 5.29* 1000 430100 230 101000
12/31/21 Admin-Amazon refund -329.99 1000 410550 210 101000
01/14/22 PW-bolt fasteners 2.85* 1000 430100 230 101000

- Page 7 -




02/22/22 TOWN OF STEVENSVILLE Page: 5 of 7
11:46:02 Claim Approval List Report ID: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 2/22

All Bank Accounts

* ... Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
01/03/22 C-Bitterroot Disposal 5.28 1000 410360 340 101000
01/03/22 PW-Bitterroot Disposal 274.30 1000 430100 340 101000
01/03/22 PD-Bitterroot Disposal 15.83 1000 420100 340 101000
01/03/22 Parks-Bitterroot Disposal 211.00 1000 460430 340 101000
01/03/22 TH-Bitterroot Disposal 15.83 1000 410550 340 101000
01/03/22 Bldg Dept-Bitterroot Disposal 5.28 2394 420531 340 101000
01/15/22 Zoom subscription 29.98 1000 410550 330 101000
01/18/22 EIG Constant Contact 70.00* 1000 410550 336 101000
01/09/22 SBC Switchboard 29.00 1000 410550 330 101000
01/18/22 Adobe Acropro 9.99 1000 410550 330 101000
01/12/22 Adobe Subscription 50.97* 1000 410550 336 101000
12/31/21 Interest charge 289.59* 1000 410550 555 101000
01/03/22 Admin First Call 330.00 1000 410550 356 101000
01/03/22 PD First Call 330.00 1000 420100 356 101000
01/03/22 Court First Call 110.00 1000 410360 356 101000
01/03/22 Bldg First Call 110.00 2394 420531 356 101000
01/03/22 FD First Call 110.00 1000 420410 356 101000
01/03/22 Sewer First Call 550.00 5310 430610 356 101000
01/03/22 Water First Call 550.00 5210 430510 356 101000
01/03/22 Airport First Call 110.00* 5610 430300 356 101000
01/21/22 Admin Spectrum 8.00 1000 410550 340 101000
01/21/22 Police Spectrum 139.97 1000 420100 340 101000
01/21/22 Fire Dept Spectrum 24.49 1000 420410 340 101000
01/21/21 Court Spectrum 24.49 1000 410360 340 101000
01/21/22 Eco. Development Spectrum 8.25* 2940 410550 340 101000
01/21/22 Water Dept Spectrum 101.72* 5210 430510 340 101000
01/21/22 Sewer Dept Spectrum 101.72* 5310 430610 340 101000
01/21/22 Pool Spectrum 49.99 1000 460445 340 101000
01/17/22 Airport Ravalli Electric 327.00* 5610 430300 340 101000
01/27/22 Go Daddy refund -5,432.51* 1000 410550 331 101000
# of Claims 16 Total: 87,289.84
Total Electronic Claims 4,634.92 Total Non-Electronic Claims 82654.92
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02/22/22 TOWN OF STEVENSVILLE Page: 6 of 7
11:46:02 Fund Summary for Claims Report ID: AP110
For the Accounting Period: 2/22

Fund/Account Amount

1000 GENERAL

101000 Cash - Operating $29,453.64
2230 AMBULANCE

101000 Cash - Operating $77.67
2394 BUILDING CODE ENFORCEMENT

101000 Cash - Operating $120.28
2821 BaRSAA (HB 473)

101000 Cash - Operating $5,863.00
2940 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

101000 Cash - Operating $32.74
2987 JEAN THOMAS PARK BEAUTIFICATIION FUND

101000 Cash - Operating $316.33
5210 WATER

101000 Cash - Operating $23,474.24
5310 SEWER

101000 Cash - Operating $2,858.16
5610 AIRPORT

101000 Cash - Operating $1,320.28
5620 AIRPORT PROJECT

101000 Cash - Operating $23,773.50

Total: $87,289.84
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02/22/22 TOWN OF STEVENSVILLE
11:46:02 Claim Approval Signature Page
For the Accounting Period: 2 / 22

ORDERED that the Director of Finance draw a check/warrant on the Town of Stevensville.

Stacie Barker, Councilmember , Councilmember

Cindy Brown, Councilmember , Councilmember

Steve Gibson, Mayor

Date Approved

Page: 7 of 7
Report 1D: AP100A
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File Attachments for ltem:

g. Discussion/Decision: Consent to the Mayor's Appointment of Jim Sayre to the Planning &
Zoning Board
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L2/ 0 l20s ]
BOARD APPLICATION FORM
STEVENSVILLE, MONTANA
*Disclosure: any information on this application is available for public view

Name:Jim Sayre Home Phone:361-800-1971
Address: 1412 Creekside Dr Work/Cell Phone:361-800-1971
City:StevenSVille State:Mt Zip:59870

Email Address: 105csmo@gmail.com

Business or OCCUpation:Het'rEd Director of International Administration and Human Resources

Board or Committee applying for:Planning and Zoning

v" Please describe your experience or background which you believe qualifies you
for service on this Board or Committee (attached additional sheets if needed):

A.A, B.S., M.8. (School of Public Services) University of Kansas City and University of Missouri

Former Co - Owner in Texas of a small Construction, Remodeling, and Insulation business

Retired International Director HR and Administration for Fortune 500 Global Construction /Engineering firm

Graduate of Missouri Highway Fatrol Police School, Nafional Traffic Management Institute and FBI National Academy

v Why do you wish to serve on this Board or Committee?
As a taxpayer and property owner | have a vested interest in Stevensville's administration

I want to ensure ethical and statutory standards are met by those proposing change and development

I wish to ensure that impact to current residents is carefully considered in all Board decisions

I wish to ensure that all development plans have considered all long range, over the
horizon hidden costs to taxpayers for infrastructure changes which might be forced by development

v Additional information which you feel is pertinent: